
1299 Superior Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
216-241-2414 (extension 287)  
216-621-3024 (fax)  
emay@mpo.noaca.org  

  

 MEMORANDUM  
To:  Melinda Bartizal (216) 584-2087 

Leslie Farley (419) 207-7170 

From:  Ed May (216) 241-2414 ext. 287  

Date:  7/1/20  Pages:   11  

        
Re:   Technical Amendment 

  

CC:  

 
 Urgent         For Review       Please Comment        Please Reply          Please Recycle  

 

 Comments:   

The purpose of this correspondence is to inform you of an amendment to the NOACA SFY 2021 - 2024 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), March 2020 involving several projects.  
 
The following projects were programmed in ellis after the 3/9/20 draft Highway STIP Detailed Project 
Data was made available for the ODOT two week State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) 
public involvement period: 
  

• CUY ANTENUCCI BLVD: PID No. 113268 
• CUY BROADWAY AVE (CR-12): PID No. 113239 
• CUY CLAGUE RD (CR-52): PID No. 113260 
• CUY FORBES RD: PID No. 113257 
• CUY GRANT AVE: PID No. 113308 
• CUY GREEN RD (CR-14): PID No. 113301 
• CUY HILLIARD RD: PID No. 113242 
• CUY ROCKSIDE RD: PID No. 113311 
• CUY SHAKER HTS VAD PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS: PID No. 113197 
• CUY SHELDON RD: PID No. 113312 
• CUY SNOW RD: PID No. 113151 
• CUY WILSON MILLS RD: PID No. 113258  
• CUY WILSON MILLS RD: PID No. 113310 
• CUY SR082-09.20: PID No. 113147 
• LAK KIRTLAND RD (CR-513): PID No. 113296 

 
The above projects were approved by the NOACA Board of Directors on September 13, 2019 via 
Resolution 2019-045, which adopted the projects to be funded with NOACA STBG and TAP funds in 
SFYs 2021 through 2024.  
 
The following projects are programmed in the NOACA SFY 2021 - 2024 TIP, March 2020. The total cost 
for these projects has not changed, but funding has been redistributed to account for construction 
engineering (CE): 
  

• CUY CEDAR RD: PID No. 112495 
• CUY GREEN RD: PID No. 112465 

NOACA  



• CUY HAVARD RD: PID No. 112466 
• CUY RIDGE RD: PID No. 112546 
• CUY WOOSTER RD: PID No. 112497 
• CUY US422-06.96: PID No. 112472 
• LOR BROADWAY AVE: 111587 

 
The following project is programmed in the NOACA SFY 2021 - 2024 TIP, March 2020. The total cost of 
the project has been revised to include funding awarded through NOACA’s Transportation for Livable 
Communities Initiative (TLCI): 
  

• CUY INTERURBAN PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE: PID No. 112189 
 
The following project is programmed in the NOACA SFY 2021 - 2024 TIP, March 2020. The total cost of 
the project has been revised to include locally funded construction engineering (CE): 
: 

• LOR MOORE RD: PID No. 111590  
 
The following three projects: 
  

• MED CR 0260-0.76 (LEATHERMAN RD): PID No. 111599 - This project is listed on page 160 
of the NOACA TIP in state fiscal year (SFY) 2021, programmed with STBG funds. The project 
involves resurfacing of Leatherman Road, from the bridge over IR-76 to Reimer Road, in 
Wadsworth and Wadsworth Township; 

 
• MED CR 0127-0.00 (HARTMAN RD): PID No. 111627 - This project is listed on page 160 of the 

NOACA TIP in state fiscal year (SFY) 2021, programmed with STBG funds. The project 
involves resurfacing of Hartman Road, from Broad Street to Reimer Road, in Wadsworth and 
Wadsworth Township; 

 
• MED CR 0123-3.24 (REIMER RD): PID No. 111630 - This project is listed on page 160 of the 

NOACA TIP in state fiscal year (SFY) 2021, programmed with STBG funds. The project 
involves resurfacing of Reimer Road, from Hinkle Drive to Medina/Summit County Line, in 
Wadsworth and Wadsworth Township; 

 
are being combined into a single project as follows: 

 
• MED-VAR CR RESURFACING: PID No. 111599 - Resurfacing of Leatherman Rd from IR-76 to 

Reimer Rd in Medina County, Hartman Rd from Broad St. to Reimer Rd. and Reimer Rd from 
Hinkle Dr. to the Medina County line. 

 
The following projects now have federal funds in the PEPD and PEDD phases instead of only State 
funds as had previously been planned. 
 

• GEA/LAK CU FY2023: PID No. 108471 
• GEA US006-03.75: PID No. 110950 
• LAK SR002-16.77: PID No. 105790 
• LAK SR306-04.33: PID No. 89230 

 
The following project now has federal funding in the construction phase: 
  

• CUY/GEA BH FY2022 OVERLAY: PID No. 105908 
 

Attached is the technical amendment sheet portraying the projects in the appropriate years.  
  
Please incorporate this technical amendment into the next STIP amendment as well as ellis as appropriate 
to enable the sponsors to access funding as needed.  
  
Please contact me if you have any questions.  



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

7/1/20

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Garfield Hts:
Transportation Blvd to Turney Rd

0.71 mile

113268

Comments

exemptCUY ANTENUCCI BLVD

Project Sponsor City of Garfield Heights

CE Gar Ht $13,750 2024
CE Gar Ht $6,000 2024
CE STBG $24,000 2024
CO Gar Ht $119,000 2024
CO STBG $476,000 2024

$638,750

Preventive maintenance
Location

Termini/Description

105908

Comments

exemptCUY/GEA BH FY2022 OVERLAY

Project Sponsor

Cleveland, Bainbridge Twp:
IR-77 to IR-490 ramps SW & NE 
Woodward over IR-90 
IR-480 over Lee 
Parking lot connector over SR-2 
US-422 WB over Chagrin River.

Ohio Department of Transportation District 12

PEDDODOT $40,000 2021
PEDDS/STBG $160,000 2021
PEPDODOT $60,000 2021
PEPDS/STBG $240,000 2021
CE ODOT $6,000 2022
CE S/STBG $24,000 2022
CE ODOT $12,000 2022
CE S/STBG $108,000 2022
CO ODOT $200,000 2022
CO S/STBG $800,000 2022
CO ODOT $400,000 2022
CO S/STBG $3,600,000 2022

$5,650,000

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Oakwood Village:
Cuyahoga/Summit County line to Macedonia 
Rd/Tryon Rd (CR-154)

1.50 miles

113239

Comments

exemptCUY BROADWAY AVE (CR-12)

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE Oakwood $12,064 2024
CE STBG $48,254 2024
CO Oakwood $229,209 2024
CO STBG $916,835 2024

$1,206,361

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program. TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

7/1/20

Rehabilitation
Location

Termini/Description
University Hts, S Euclid:
S Taylor Rd (CR-26) to S Green Rd (CR-14) 
(suspend and resume work at concrete 
section from Fenwick Rd to Miramar Blvd)

0.53 mile
0.19 mile

0.56 mile

112495

Comments

exemptCUY CEDAR RD

Project Sponsor City of University Heights

CE Univ Ht $28,679 2022
CE STBG $114,718 2022
CO Univ Ht $329,814 2022
CO STBG $1,319,256 2022

$1,792,468

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
North Olmsted:
Delmere Dr to Marion Rd

0.85 mile

113260

Comments

exemptCUY CLAGUE RD (CR-52)

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE N Olms $5,938 2024
CE STBG $23,750 2024
CO N Olms $112,813 2024
CO STBG $451,250 2024

$593,750

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Oakwood Village, Bedford Hts:
First Pl to Richmond Rd (SR-175)

1.17 miles

113257

Comments

exemptCUY FORBES RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE Bdfrd Ht $8,112 2023
CE STBG $32,447 2023
CO Bdfrd Ht $154,123 2023
CO STBG $616,492 2023

$811,174

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Cuyahoga Hts:
E 49th St to E 71st St

0.90 mile

113308

Comments

exemptCUY GRANT AVE

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE CUY CO $6,199 2024
CE STBG $24,795 2024
CO CUY CO $117,775 2024
CO STBG $471,098 2024

$619,866

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

7/1/20

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Warrensville Hts:
Miles Rd to Emery Rd

0.75 mile

112465

Comments

exemptCUY GREEN RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE CUY CO $8,063 2022
CE STBG $32,250 2022
CO CUY CO $153,188 2022
CO STBG $612,752 2022

$806,253

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
South Euclid:
Cedar Rd (CR-23) to Monticello Blvd (cr-313)
(new signals at Bayard Rd, Neville Rd and 
Mayfield Rd intersections

2.67 miles

113301

Comments

exemptCUY GREEN RD (CR-14)

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE S Eucl $33,593 2024
CE STBG $134,371 2024
CO S Eucl $638,260 2024
CO STBG $2,553,040 2024

$3,359,264

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Warrensville Hts:
E 190th St to Warrensville Ctr Rd

0.50 mile

112466

Comments

exemptCUY HARVARD RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE CUY CO $8,529 2021
CE STBG $34,117 2022
CO CUY CO $162,055 2022
CO STBG $648,221 2022

$852,923

Rehabilitate pavement & add 
bicycle laneLocation

Termini/Description
Lakewood:
SR-237 (Riverside Dr) to Warren Rd 1.42 miles

113242

Comments

exemptCUY HILLIARD RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE CUY CO $29,900 2023
CE STBG $119,601 2023
CO CUY CO $568,104 2023
CO STBG $2,272,415 2023

$2,990,020

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

7/1/20

Construct pedestrian bridge
Location

Termini/Description
Bay Village:
In Cahoon Park over Cahoon Creek

112189

Comments

exemptCUY INTERURBAN PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

Project Sponsor City of Bay Village

CO Bay Vllg $25,125 2021
CO STBG $100,500 2021
CE Bay Vllg $3,800 2021
CE TAP $15,200 2021
CO Bay Vllg $89,580 2021
CO TAP $358,319 2021

$592,524

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Parma, Brooklyn, Cleveland:
US-42 (Pearl Rd) to Flowerdale Ave

0.72 mile

112546

Comments

exemptCUY RIDGE RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE CUY CO $36,466 2022
CE STBG $145,863 2022
CO CUY CO $692,852 2022
CO STBG $2,771,406 2022

$3,646,586

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Maple Hts:
Maple Hts WCL to Bridge Approach Slab 
approximately 825 feet east of Pennsylvania 
Ave

1.51 miles

113311

Comments

exemptCUY ROCKSIDE RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE Map Ht $18,287 2024
CE STBG $73,149 2024
CO Map Ht $347,459 2024
CO STBG $1,389,837 2024

$1,828,733

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program  TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

7/1/20

Public realm improvements
Location

Termini/Description
Shaker Hts:
Van Aken District (VAD) GCRTA station area 
(pedestrian connections from the station to 
surrounding neighborhoods and adding 
pedestrian connections for bus riders to 
access the rapid transit station)

0.36 mile

113197

Comments

exemptCUY SHAKER HTS VAD PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS

Project Sponsor City of Shaker Heights

CE Shaker Ht $176,000 2023
CO Shaker Ht $23,512 2023
CO Shaker Ht $375,000 2023
CO TAP $1,500,000 2023

$2,074,512

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Middleburg Hts, Brook Park:
Engle Rd (CR-291) to Smith Rd (CR-64)

1.79 miles

113312

Comments

exemptCUY SHELDON RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE Brk Prk $7,365 2024
CE STBG $29,461 2024
CO Brk Prk $139,938 2024
CO STBG $559,751 2024

$736,515

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Parma:
SR-3 (Ridge Rd) to SR-176 (Broadview Rd)

2.29 miles

113151

Comments

exemptCUY SNOW RD

Project Sponsor City of Parma

CO Parma $15,741 2024
CE STBG $62,965 2024
CO Parma $524,707 2024
CO STBG $2,098,826 2024

$2,702,239

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Highland Hts, Mayfield Village:
Lander Rd (CR-20) to Alpha Dr

0.53 mile

113258

Comments

exemptCUY WILSON MILLS RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

C CUY CO $8,528 2023
CE STBG $34,110 2023
CO CUY CO $162,021 2023
CO STBG $648,082 2023

$852,740

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

7/1/20

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Richmond Hts:
SR-175 (Richmond Rd) to Richmond Hts ECL

0.48 mile

113310

Comments

exemptCUY WILSON MILLS RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE Richmd Ht $5,609 2024
CE STBG $22,436 2024
CO Richmd Ht $106,572 2024
CO STBG $426,288 2024

$560,905

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Rocky River:
SCL to US-20 (Center Ridge Rd)

0.58 mile

112497

Comments

exemptCUY WOOSTER RD

Project Sponsor City of Rocky River

CE Rocky Rvr $12,600 2022
CE STBG $50,400 2022
CO Rocky Rvr $180,000 2022
CO STBG $720,000 2022

$963,000

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Broadview Hts:
WCL(west of Oakwood Trail) to Seneca Blvd

0.62 mile

113147

Comments

exemptCUY SR082-09.20

Project Sponsor City of Broadview Heights

CE Bdvw Hts $4,677 2023
CE STBG $18,707 2023
CO Bdvw Hts $116,920 2023
CO STBG $467,678 2023

$607,982

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Shaker Hts:
Shaker Hts WCL/ E 154th to Shaker Hts ECL

1.88 miles

112472

Comments

exemptCUY US422-06.96

Project Sponsor City of Shaker Heights

CE Shaker Ht $42,560 2022
CE STBG $170,240 2022
CO Shaker Ht $489,439 2022
CO STBG $1,957,757 2022

$2,659,996

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

7/1/20

Replace culverts
Location

Termini/Description

108471

Comments

exemptGEA/LAK  CU FY2023

Project Sponsor

Geauga County, Lake County:
Replace 8 deficient culverts in Geauga and 
Lake Counties   

Culverts in Geauga and Lake Counties

Ohio Department of Transportation District 12

PEPDODOT $300,000 2021
RW ODOT $50,000 2022
PEDDODOT $200,000 2022
CO ODOT $122,000 2023
CO S/STBG $488,000 2023
CO ODOT $73,000 2023
CO S/STBG $292,000 2023
CO ODOT $9,000 2023
CO S/STBG $36,000 2023

$1,570,000

Rehabilitate pavement

1.13 miles

110950

Comments

exemptGEA US006-03.75 
Location

Termini/Description

Project Sponsor

Chardon:
Water Street (US-6) from the WCL to the 
ECL; Main Street (US-6DA) from US-6 to US-
6/ and South Street/Center Street (SR-44) 
from the SCL to the NCL

Ohio Department of Transportation District 12

CO Chardon $111,438 2024
CO S/STBG $445,750 2024
CO Chardon $222,200 2024
CO NHPP $888,800 2024
CO Chardon $106,363 2024
CO STBG $425,450 2024

$2,200,000

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Willoughby:
Sherwin Rd to Willoughby ECL

0.59 mile

113296

Comments

exemptLAK KIRTLAND RD (CR-513)

Project Sponsor City of Willoughby

CE Willby $12,500 2023
CE STBG $50,000 2023
CO Willby $112,500 2023
CO STBG $450,000 2023

$625,000

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program  TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

7/1/20

Replace bridge
Location

Termini/Description

105790

Comments

exemptLAK SR002-16.77

Project Sponsor

Painesville Twp:
Mantle Rd bridge over SR-2

Ohio Department of Transportation District 12

PEDDODOT $30,000 2021
PEDDS/STBG $120,000 2021
PEPDODOT $50,000 2021
PEPDS/STBG $200,000 2021
CO ODOT $900,000 2023
CO S/STBG $3,600,000 2023

$4,900,000

Bridge Deck Replacement
Location

Termini/Description

89230

Comments

exemptLAK SR306-04.33

Project Sponsor

Kirtland:
SR 306 (Kirtland Rd bridge) over the east 
branch of the Chagrin River, south of IR 90 
and north of SR 615 (Chilicothe Rd). .  
Repairs will be made under a maintenance 
contract, PID 95309.

Ohio Department of Transportation District 12

PEDDODOT $40,000 2021
PEDDS/STBG $160,000 2021
PEPDODOT $60,000 2021
PEPDS/STBG $240,000 2021
CE ODOT $53,500 2023
CE S/STBG $214,000 2023
CO ODOT $535,000 2023
CO S/STBG $2,140,000 2023

$3,442,500

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Sheffield Twp, Lorain:
SR 2 (north ramp) to W 28th St (SR 57)

2.33 miles

111587

Comments

exemptLOR BROADWAY AVE

Project Sponsor Lorain County Engineer

CE LOR CO $48,434 2022
CE STBG $193,734 2022
CO LOR CO $435,902 2022
CO STBG $1,743,610 2022

$2,421,680

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

7/1/20

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Avon:
Chester Rd to Avon NCL

0.80 mile

111590

Comments

exemptLOR MOORE RD

Project Sponsor City of Avon

CE Avon $61,800 2022
CO Avon $106,936 2022
CO STBG $427,743 2022

$596,479

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Wadsworth, Wadsworth Twp:
Leatherman Rd from IR-76 to Reimer Rd; 
Hartman Rd from Broad St to Reimer Rd;  
and Reimer Rd from Hinkle Dr to the Medina 
County line

1.33 miles
2.17 miles

1.89 miles

111599

Comments

exemptMED VAR CR RESURFACING

Project Sponsor Medina County Engineer

CE MED CO $124,843 2021
CE MED CO $10,000 2021
CE STBG $40,000 2021
CO MED CO $349,686 2021
CO STBG $1,398,743 2021

$1,923,272

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery
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